## RESOLUTION HONORING JOSEPH T. MORIARTY GENERAL COUNSEL TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO

**WHEREAS,** after more than five years of distinguished service as General Counsel to the Board of Education of the City of Chicago and nineteen years of faithful service as an attorney for the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, Joseph T. Moriarty is retiring;

WHEREAS, Mr. Moriarty began his career with the Board of Education of the City of Chicago in

ssrpW

acquisitions and construction, and has supervised 95 staff members employed in 10 practice and functional areas including Administration, Federal Litigation, State Litigation, Labor Relations and Office of Administrative Hearings, Employee Discipline and Labor Litigation, Transactions, School Law and Specia ()3.005 (eg2E0.5)

-19 pandemic, which resulted in the policy guidance and operational response to support testing

WHEREAS, under his leadership, Joseph T. Moriarty managed the collective bargaining process

**WHEREAS**, Joseph T. Moriarty assisted the Board in developing various policies and initiatives that improved the educational experience for Chicago Public School students;

**WHEREAS,** Joseph T. Moriarty favorably resolved a number of long-standing legal actions and disputes saving the Board millions of dollars;

WHEREAS, Joseph T. Moriarty has been a stabilizing force for the Board and District administration during three leadershiT.6 302.93 etwort 1 WBi006) 692 retwork (φ.)90.006 Ts)5 (hi)9hgq0 0 62 92 retwBT0.133 g/T

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that we, the Board President and Members of the Board f Education of the City of Chicago, this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of February 2023, do hereby extend to Joseph T. Moriarty ur warmest congratulations upon his retirement as the General Counsel to the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, and offer this resolution as an expression of our most sincere admiration and gratitude for is contributions to the Chicago Public Schools and Chicago Board of Education. May he enjoy a most eserved retirement; and

WHEREAS

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a suitainuiemteisLreieiee1eeruiitainuirem

RTem∉HEthart